
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8132-1211 / 1296 
Tuesday, 17th September, 2019 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room 
Civic Centre, Silver Street,  
Enfield EN1 3XA 
 

 
 

 Ext:  1211 / 1296 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Mahmut Aksanoglu (Chair), Sinan Boztas (Vice-Chair), 
Mahym Bedekova, Chris Bond, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Tim Leaver, Hass Yusuf, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Maria Alexandrou 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 16/09/19 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 27 
AUGUST 2019   

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

27 August 2019. 
TO FOLLOW 

 
4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.95)  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


 To receive the covering report of the Head of Planning. 
 

5. 19/02097/FUL - CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 8JL  (Pages 3 - 28) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Highlands 
 

 
 
 



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 - REPORT NO  95 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17.09.2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
Head of Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074 
Claire Williams Tel: 020 8379 4372 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 178 applications were determined 

between 13/08/2019 and 02/09/2019, of which 138 were granted and 40 
refused. 

 
4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the London 
Plan (March 2015), the Core Strategy (2010) and the Development 
Management Document (2014) together with other supplementary 
documents identified in the individual reports. 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 

ITEM 4 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date : 17th September 2019 

Report of 
Head of Planning 

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Ms Tanya Uppal   
Tel No: 0208 379 6407 

Ward: 
Highlands 

Ref: 19/02097/FUL Category: Major 

LOCATION:  Chase Farm Hospital, The Ridgeway, EN2 8JL, 

PROPOSAL:  Demolition of all buildings on site (Parcel C) and erection of a single storey 
secondary school (184 pupils) for use for a temporary period of 1 academic year (Sept 2020- Sept 
2021), together with boundary fencing, new vehicular access from Hunters Way, associated areas 
of hard standing for vehicle parking and play space, together with other ancillary works. 

Applicant Name & Address: 

Department For Education 

Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Graham Allison 
Montagu Evans LLP 
5 Bolton Street 
London 
W1J 8BA 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



Ref: 19/02097/FUL    LOCATION:  Chase Farm Hospital, The Ridgeway, EN2 8JL, 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North 

Page 4



1.0 Note for Members 

1.1 This application is reported to Planning Committee because it is categorised 
as a “major” application. Under the scheme of delegation, this requires the 
proposal to be considered by the Planning Committee, where the   
recommendation is one of approval. 

2.0  Recommendation / Conditions 

2.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 

1 This permission is granted for a limited period expiring on 30 September 
2021 when the use hereby permitted shall be discontinued and/or the 
buildings hereby permitted removed and the land reinstated. 

Reason: (i) in order to reconsider this proposal at the expiration of the limited 
period in the light of the circumstances then pertaining, (ii) the buildings are not
[...]
hase farm site.  

6.0 Relevant Planning History 

6.1 The site is subject to an extant outline planning permission (ref:14/04574/OUT), 
which approved a new hospital, a three-form entry primary school and up to 500 units 
of residential accommodation. The new hospital has been completed and Linden 
Homes have implemented the first phase of the residential element. The outline 
permission also contained a 3FE primary school.   

6.2 The Department for Education (DfE) has since purchased the remainder of the 
hospital site and now propose to deliver a six-form entry secondary school, three 
form entry primary school and housing. This will require a revised masterplan for the 
site, which will be subject to a new planning application.  

7.0 Consultations 

Statutory and non-statutory consultees 

Internal 

7.1 Traffic and Transportation: No objections in relation to trip generation, pedestrian 
access, car parking, cycle parking and servicing. 

7.2 Environmental Health: No objections. Three conditions have been recommended. The 
first relates to the provision of a site investigation report to ensure remediation is 
undertaken on site; the second requires the provision of a construction management 
plan to ensure the demolition and construction work does not give rise to unacceptable 
dust issues and the third relates to a requirement for low emission non-road mobile 
machinery to be used during construction.  

7.3 Tree Officer: No objections. Conditions have been recommended in relation to the 
submission of a Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method Statement. 

Page 12



7.4 SUDs Officer: No objections to the SUDs strategy. 

External 

7.5 Thames Water: No objection to the principal – recommends informative due to 
proximity of development to infrastructure.  

8.0 Public 

8.1 Consultation letters were sent to 134 neighbouring residential properties. There were 
33 responses to the public consultation: 32 in support of the application and 1 raising 
obj
[...]
e  reasons 
noted above. 

Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



1

C2-ZZ-DR-A-00201

2

C2-ZZ-DR-A-00201

3

C2-ZZ-DR-A-00201

4

C2-ZZ-DR-A-00201

H
U

N
T

E
R

S
 W

A
Y

CHACE VILLAGE ROAD

A
LB

U
H
ER

A
 C

LO
SE

S
H

O
O

T
E

R
S

 R
O

A
D

C
H

A
C

E
 V

IL
L
A

G
E
 R

O
A

D

BS 1192 NAMING CONVENTION KEY

Project 
Code

XXX - PTE - ZZ - ZZ - XX - A - 00001

Consultant Volume Level Doc 
Type

Role Drawing 
Number

Package 
/Series

SETTING OUT NOTES:

All setting out to be confirmed on site prior 
to construction - any discrepancy must be 
immediately reported to the Architect.

All setting out to face of structure or to grid.
All partitions set out to studwork or 
structure.

For setting out and specification of M&E 
services refer to M&E Consultants 
documents.

For setting out and specification of structure 
refer to Structural Engineer's documents.

GENERAL NOTES: 

This drawing is © 2017 PTE architects. 
Use figured dimensions only. DO NOT 

SCALE. 

All dimensions are in millimetres unless noted 
otherwise. 

This drawing must be read in conjunction with 
all other relevant drawings and specifications 
from the Architect and other consultants. 

If in doubt, ask.

drawing title

project job number

drawing number revision

Diespeker Wharf

38 Graham Street

London N1 8JX

020 7336 7777

drawing status

forename.surname@ptea.co.uk

@ptearchitects

www.pollardthomasedwards.co.uk

rev date description drawn audited

drawn date createdscale

suitability

P1

1 : 500@A1Chase Farm Masterplan

Proposed Ground Floor Site

Plan

18-070

CHF- PTE- C2-00-DR-A-00001

PLANNING

DT June '19

05 10 25 m5

Metres 1:500

P1 05.06.19. Planning Submission DT PW

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.95)
	5 19/02097/FUL - CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, EN2 8JL
	Proposed Ground floor site plan.pdf
	Sheets
	C2-00-DR-A-00001 - Proposed Ground Floor Site Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.9.2019 

 

- 195 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Sinan Boztas, Mahym Bedekova, Chris 

Bond, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Tim Leaver, Hass Yusuf, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Maria Alexandrou 

 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Andy Higham (Head of 

Development Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning 
Decisions Manager), David Gittens (Planning Decisions 
Manager), Dominic Millen (Group Leader Transportation) and 
John Hood (Legal Services) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Dennis Stacey (Chair, Conservation Advisory Group) 

17 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 
 

 
222   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Aksanoglu, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Erbil. 
 
223   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
224   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 27 
AUGUST 2019  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday 27 August 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
225   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.95)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
226   
19/02097/FUL - CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 8JL  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.9.2019 

 

- 196 - 

NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 
2. Councillor Elif Erbil arrived at the meeting and, having missed the 

beginning of the item, would not be permitted to vote on this application. 
3. The deputation of Marc Lewis, Finance Director, Wren Academy in support 

of the application. 
4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation: 7 votes for and 2 abstentions. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
 


